

April 22, 1994

Kathleen A. Larocque

Deputy County Counsel

County of Sonoma

575 Administration Drive, Room 118A

Santa Rosa, CA  95403-2881



Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance




Our File No. I-94-137

Dear Ms. Larocque:


This is in response to your request for assistance under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since you are specifically seeking informal assistance,  your letter is considered a request for informal assistance.

QUESTION


May a county supervisor participate in a decision concerning an application by a winery to expand the permissible use of its property if the county supervisor's wife is a paralegal for the law firm which represents the winery?

CONCLUSION


The supervisor would not be prohibited from participating in the decision to consider the application, provided the decision would not have a material financial effect on his spouse's source of income, i.e., the law firm for which she is employed.

FACTS


A large winery which owns facilities in Sonoma County has filed an application with the board of supervisors to expand the permissible use of its property.  Under the proposal, the winery would construct an additional facility on land it already owns in the county.  


The wife of an unnamed county supervisor is a paralegal in the law firm which represents the winery on the land-use expansion application.  The supervisor's wife is an employee of the firm and does not hold any partnership or ownership interest in the firm.  Some neighboring landowners contend that it would be a conflict of interest for the supervisor to participate in the decision.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  


An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  



(Section 87103(c).)


"Income" as used above includes the community property interest in the income of a spouse.  (Section 82030.)



Accordingly, the supervisor may not make, participate in making, or use his official position to influence a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on his sources of income, including the law firm for which his wife is employed.


The Commission has developed regulations to determine when a particular decision would have a material financial effect on a source of income.  Regulation 18702.1 provides that when a source of income is "directly" before the public official, the decision is deemed to have a material financial effect on the source.  A person or business entity is directly before an official when it:  


(1)  Initiates the proceeding in which the decision

will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;


(2)  Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official's agency.


(3)  A person or business entity is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person or business entity.



(Regulation 18702.1(b).)


The decision before the board of supervisors was initiated by the winery as the applicant for a request for a expansion on the permissible use of their property.   The law firm is not the applicant in the proceeding nor is it the subject of the decision. Instead, the law firm is acting in a representative capacity.  Thus, the decision before the board of supervisors will not have a "direct" affect on the law firm.


The county supervisor may still have a conflict of interest if a decision could have an "indirect" affect on the law firm.  For example, as a result of the decision, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the law firm would engage in additional business from the winery relative to the application to expand the permissible use of the property, the supervisor would not be able to participate in that decision, if the decision would have a material financial effect on the law firm. 


For business entities which will be "indirectly" affected by a decision, the Commission has developed a regulation which sets out monetary thresholds which must affect the entity's income, assets or liabilities, before a decision is considered to have a material financial effect.  The monetary effect on the business differs depending on the fiscal size of the entity.  For example, 

for the smallest business entity on the scale, the decision must increase or decrease gross revenues for a fiscal year by $10,000 or more; result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses for a fiscal year by $2,500 or more; or result in an increase or decrease in the value of assets or liabilities of $10,000 or more.  (Regulation 18702.2(g).)


You have not provided any information on the fiscal size of the law firm to enable us to apply the appropriate standard.  A copy of Regulation 18702.2 is enclosed for your reference.


Accordingly, if you have determined that it is reasonably foreseeable that the law firm will generate additional business from the winery client as a result of this decision, and the increase will be material under Regulation 18702.2, the supervisor may not participate.


If you have any additional questions, or wish to discuss this, please feel free to contact this office at (9l6) 322-5901.


Sincerely,


Steven G. Churchwell


General Counsel


By:  Jeanette E. Turvill



Political Reform Consultant



Legal Division

SGC/jt

Enclosure

